

No. 20-56075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY I. BARKE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC BANKS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 8:20-cv-00358-JLS-ADS
Hon. Josephine L. Staton, Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

J. Felix De La Torre (CA SBN 204282)
Joseph W. Eckhart (CA SBN 284628)
Jeremy G. Zeitlin (CA SBN 287962)
Daniel S. Crossen (CA SBN 310616)

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS
BOARD**

1031 18th Street, Sacramento, CA
95811
(916) 327-8381

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Eric Banks, Erich Shiners, Arthur A.
Krantz, Lou Paulson, and J. Felix De
La Torre

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTE.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Background.....	5
A. PERB and Its Pre-Section 3550 Jurisdiction.....	5
B. Section 3550 and Related Legislation.....	8
C. Adjudication of Section 3550 Cases.....	9
1. <i>Regents I</i>	10
2. <i>Regents II</i>	13
3. Other Cases.....	13
II. Proceedings Below.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint and Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	14
B. Motion to Dismiss.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	20

I.	Plaintiffs cannot establish an injury in fact because they are not personally subject to section 3550.	20
A.	By its own terms, section 3550 is not applicable to Plaintiffs.	22
1.	Under <i>Leonard</i> , agents do not suffer an injury in fact from restrictions on their principals’ speech.	23
2.	<i>Leonard</i> is not distinguishable.	25
3.	The First Amendment does not protect Plaintiffs’ rights to speak as agents of a public employer. .	33
B.	Plaintiffs cannot show any likelihood that section 3550 will be enforced against them because section 3550 <i>cannot</i> be enforced against them.	38
1.	The possibility of reputational harm Plaintiffs cite is not sufficient for injury in fact.	42
2.	The possibility of a cease-and-desist order against a public employer and its agents is not sufficient to show injury in fact.	47
C.	Even if a threat of enforcement against public employers could suffice under <i>Lopez</i> , Plaintiffs have not alleged a concrete plan to violate section 3550.	52
II.	The complaint was properly dismissed for lack of prudential ripeness.	56
A.	Plaintiffs’ claims are not fit for judicial decision because Plaintiffs have failed to present an adequately developed factual record.	57
B.	Plaintiffs face no hardship if the Court declines jurisdiction.	63

III. The District Court did not abuse its discretion by denying leave to amend as futile.	67
CONCLUSION	70
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASE LAW

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	56
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	8
<i>Alaska Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007)	57, 59, 63, 64
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	46
<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> , 845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	21, 49
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	48
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)	33, 37
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Canatella v. State of Cal.</i> , 304 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2002)	40, 62
<i>Carrico v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011)	69
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	40, 44, 51
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 63
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	34

<i>Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n v. Jackson Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	56
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	42
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	33, 34
<i>Hogan v. Twp. of Haddon</i> , 278 F. App’x 98 (3d Cir. 2008).....	37, 49
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	61, 63
<i>Hunt v. City of L.A.</i> , 638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	8
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	43
<i>Law Offs. of Seymour M. Chase, P.C. v. F.C.C.</i> , 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	46
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	46, 56
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	21

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	46, 51
<i>Martinez v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1294 (D.N.M. 2016).....	62
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	40, 43
<i>Missouri ex rel. Koster v. Harris</i> , 847 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017)	20, 67, 70
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	38
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	46
<i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ., Sch. Dist. No. 205</i> , 171 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1999)	48
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	35
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	34
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991)	20, 61
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	36
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	34
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	34, 35
<i>San Diego Cty. Gun Rights Comm. v. Reno</i> , 98 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1996)	63
<i>Sato v. Orange Cty. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 861 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)	20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 21, 49

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951) 25

Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Comm’n,
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) 20, 56, 58

Turner v. City Council of City of Fredericksburg, Va.,
534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008) 37, 49

United States v. Fontenot,
14 F.3d 1364 (9th Cir. 1994) 32, 60

Urofsky v. Gilmore,
216 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2000) 35

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 39

Wilson v. Hous. Cmty. Coll. Sys.,
955 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2020) 43

Wolfson v. Brammer,
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) 64

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986) 25

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme,
433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006) 56

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009) 36, 37

CALIFORNIA CASE LAW

Boling v. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.,
5 Cal. 5th 898 (2018) 31, 60

Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.,
35 Cal. 4th 1072 (2005)..... 5

Inglewood Tchrs. Ass’n v. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.,
227 Cal. App. 3d 767 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991) 23, 44

Signal Oil & Gas Co. v. Ashland Oil & Ref. Co.,
49 Cal. 2d 764 (1958)..... 51

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art I, § 6..... 25

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2) 51

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc. § 1097..... 50

Gov. Code § 3501(c) 5, 22

Gov. Code § 3502 6

Gov. Code § 3506.5(a) 6, 66

Gov. Code § 3509.5 7

Gov. Code § 3509.5(c) 50

Gov. Code § 3540.1(k)..... 5, 22

Gov. Code § 3542(b)–(c) 7

Gov. Code § 3542(d)..... 50

Gov. Code § 3543 6

Gov. Code § 3543.5(a) 6, 66

Gov. Code § 3550 *passim*

Gov. Code § 3551 8

Gov. Code § 3552(c) 8, 22

Gov. Code § 3553 54

Gov. Code § 3553(b)..... 9

Gov. Code § 3553(e) 54

Gov. Code § 3571.3 6

Gov. Code §§ 3500–3511..... 5

Gov. Code §§ 3512–3524..... 5

Gov. Code §§ 3524.50–3524.81..... 5

Gov. Code §§ 3540–3549.3..... 5

Gov. Code §§ 3560–3599..... 5

Gov. Code §§ 71630–71639.5..... 5

Gov. Code §§ 71800–71829..... 5

Pub. Util. Code §§ 28848–28863 5

Pub. Util. Code §§ 40120–40129 5

Pub. Util. Code §§ 99560–99570.4 5

CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

All. Coll.-Ready Pub. Schs.,
 PERB Decision No. 2545 (2017)..... 23

Cal. Virtual Acads.,
 PERB Decision No. 2584 (2018)..... 7

Chula Vista Elementary Sch. Dist.,
 PERB Decision No. 1647 (2004)..... 27, 28, 36, 45

City of Oakland,
 PERB Decision No. 2387-M (2014) 6

City of San Diego,
 PERB Decision No. 2464-M (2015) 27, 29, 35

Cty. of Riverside,
 PERB Decision No. 2119-M (2010) 30, 47

Cty. of San Bernardino,
 PERB Decision No. 2556-M (2018) 31

Gompers Preparatory Acad.,
 45 Pub. Emp. Rep. for Cal. ¶ 43 (Sept. 23, 2020) 14

Hartnell Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
 PERB Decision No. 2452 (2015)..... 7, 66

Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 PERB Decision No. 2755-H (2021)..... *passim*

Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 PERB Decision No. 2756-H (2021)..... 9, 13

Rio Hondo Cmty. Coll. Dist.,
 PERB Decision No. 128 (1980)..... 6

San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.,
 PERB Decision No. 137 (1980)..... *passim*

Santa Maria-Bonita Sch. Dist.,
 37 Pub. Emp. Rep. for Cal. ¶ 207 (Apr. 18, 2013)..... 30

Santa Maria-Bonita Sch. Dist.,
 PERB Order No. Ad-400 (2013) 22, 30

Sonoma Cty. Superior Ct.,
 PERB Decision No. 2532-C (2017) 48

State of Cal. (Dep’t of State Hosps.),
 PERB Decision No. 2568-S (2018) 48

William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.,
 PERB Decision No. 2595 (2018)..... 51

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Exela Enter. Sols., Inc.,
 370 NLRB No. 120 (May 3, 2021) 52

REGULATIONS

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32038 9, 38

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32178 7

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32215 7, 30

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32300 7

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32305 30

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32602(a) 9, 38

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32602(b)	7, 9, 38
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32611(a)	9
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32620	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32640	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 32680	7

OTHER AUTHORITY

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 26 (1958)	26, 32, 60
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 27 (1958)	26
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 33 (1958)	26, 28
S.B. 285, 2017-2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017).....	8
S.B. 866, 2017-2018 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2018).....	8
